



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 27827 of 2025

Asif

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Mohammad Fazil, Salman Ahmad
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 66

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Salman Ahmad, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Rajiv Dhar Dwivedi, learned AGA for the State respondent are present.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that however, applicant is husband of the deceased and as per autopsy report his wife i.e. deceased died due to strangulation but applicant is mentally ill and he is detained in jail since 7.7.2023 i.e. for last more than two and half years.
3. He further submitted that with regard to mental illness of the applicant alongwith the instant bail application number of medical reports of applicant have also been filed.
4. Considering the statement made by learned counsel for the applicant, a detailed report is called from the jail doctor within three weeks about mental health of applicant.
5. Doctor of the jail by the next date of listing shall apprise this Court whether applicant is suffering with any mental illness or not and if he is suffering with any mental illness then whether proper treatment is being providing to him or not.
6. List this case in the week commencing 25.5.206.
7. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to communicate this order to concerned Jail Authorities within 48 hours for necessary compliance.

April 28, 2026
Ankita

(Sameer Jain,J.)